# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

#### Chapter 73.

RESOLVE, to Repeal a Resolve Providing for a State Pension for Charles Brown.

Pension for Charles Brown, discontinued. Resolved: That chapter 105 of the resolves of 1929, providing for a state pension for Charles Brown, be, and hereby is, repealed.

Approved March 20, 1933

#### Chapter 74.

RESOLVE, Relating to Ice Fishing in Long Pond.

Ice fishing in Long pond regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation opening to ice fishing, under the general law, Long pond in Somerville, Jefferson and Windsor.

Approved March 20, 1933

#### Chapter 75.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Ernest C. Brown, of Gorham.

Ernest C. Brown compensated for work done by father. Resolved: That the sum of \$351.78 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Ernest C. Brown, of Gorham, administrator of the estate of his father, L. W. Brown, deceased; this money to be paid from the Educational Normal School Fund.

Approved March 20, 1933

### Chapter 76.

RESOLVE, to Repeal a Resolve Providing for a State Pension for Nellie Buck.

Pension for Nellie Buck, discontinued. Resolved: That chapter 144 of the resolves of 1927, providing for a state pension for Nellie Buck, be, and hereby is, repealed.

Approved March 20, 1933